

COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Supreme Court Co

APR 1 2009

Frederick K. Orinon Clerk

S165113

Deputy

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. B1389133

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Elwood Lui (State Bar No. 45538)
egliu@jonesday.com
Daniel D. McMillan
(State Bar No. 135119)
ddmcmillan@jonesday.com
Katie A. Richardson
(State Bar No. 238260)
katie Richardson@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2300
Telephone: (213) 489-3939
Facsimile: (213) 243-2539

Roberta M. Fesler,
General Counsel
roberta.fesler@lausd.net
Mark Fall (State Bar No. 162497)
mark.fall@lausd.net
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT
333 South Beaudry Avenue
23rd Floor, Suite 194
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 241-4969
Facsimile: (213) 241-8386

Counsel for Plaintiff and Respondent
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

(Additional Counsel – See Next Page)

S165113

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. B1389133

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Elwood Lui (State Bar No. 45538)
egliu@jonesday.com
Daniel D. McMillan
(State Bar No. 135119)
ddmcmillan@jonesday.com
Katie A. Richardson
(State Bar No. 238260)
katierichardson@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2300
Telephone: (213) 489-3939
Facsimile: (213) 243-2539

Roberta M. Fesler,
General Counsel
roberta.fesler@lausd.net
Mark Fall (State Bar No. 162497)
mark.fall@lausd.net
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT
333 South Beaudry Avenue
23rd Floor, Suite 194
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 241-4969
Facsimile: (213) 241-8386

Counsel for Plaintiff and Respondent
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

(Additional Counsel – See Next Page)

Gregory M. Bergman (State Bar No. 065196)

John P. Dacey (State Bar No. 136596)

Jorge J. Luna (State Bar No. 185512)

BERGMAN & DACEY, INC.

10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 900

Los Angeles, CA 90024-4101

Telephone: (310) 470-6110

Facsimile: (310) 474-0931

Additional Counsel for Plaintiff and Respondent

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTIONS HAYWARD RELIES ON DO NOT ANSWER THE LEGAL QUESTION HERE	8
A. The Purpose Of Section 1104 Is To Prevent Public Entities From Shifting Design Responsibility To Contractors	8
B. Section 7104 Warrants Against Differing Site Conditions For Excavation Work And Does Not Apply Here	12
C. Sections 10120 And 10720 Are Likewise Inapplicable.....	12
II. INTENT IS AN APPROPRIATE CONSIDERATION IN DETERMINING LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY BASED ON NONDISCLOSURE	13
A. Implied Warranties Originated In Tort Law And Are Designed To Promote Important Policy Considerations	13
B. California Precedent Properly Focuses On Intent In Assessing Liability For Breach Of Implied Warranty	15
C. <i>Warner</i> Does Not Support Hayward’s Broad Standard.....	19
III. A STRICT LIABILITY STANDARD WILL HAVE PROFOUNDLY ADVERSE POLICY IMPLICATIONS	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amelco Electric v. City of Thousand Oaks</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 228.....	24
<i>Careau & Co. v. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371	14
<i>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Development California, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 342.....	14
<i>Cazares v. Ortiz</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d Supp. 23.....	14
<i>Cicone v. URS Corp.</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 194	20
<i>Crestview Cemetery Assn. v. Dieden</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 744.....	6
<i>E. H. Morrill Co. v. State of California</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 787	17
<i>Gottsdanker v. Cutter Laboratories</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 602	14
<i>Internat. Billing Services, Inc. v. Emigh</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1175.....	6
<i>Jasper Construction, Inc. v. Foothill Junior College Dist. of Santa Clara County</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 1.....	5, 9, 15, 17
<i>Kajima/Ray Wilson v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 305.....	18, 21
<i>Los Angeles School Dist. v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 944.....	2, 6, 7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1185.....	14
<i>Siders v. Schloo</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1217.....	14
<i>Souza & McGue Construction Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 508.....	16, 17, 18
<i>Thompson Pacific Construction, Inc. v. City of Sunnyville</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 525.....	4, 10, 15, 17
<i>Tonkin Construction Company v. County of Humboldt</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 828.....	18
<i>United States v. Spearin</i> (1918) 248 U.S. 132.....	15
<i>Weichmann Engineers v. State of California</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 741.....	17
<i>Welch v. State of California</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 546.....	20
<i>Wolf v. Walt Disney Pictures and Television</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1107.....	14
<i>Wunderlich v. State of California</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 777.....	17, 18
<i>Younan v. Equifax, Inc.</i> (1980) 111 Cal.App.3d 498.....	19

STATUTES

Pub. Contract Code, § 1104.....	2, 8
Pub. Contract Code, § 7104.....	2
Pub. Contract Code, § 7104, subd. (a).....	12
Pub. Contract Code, § 10120.....	2, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pub. Contract Code, § 10121	13
Pub. Contract Code, § 10720	2, 11, 12, 13
Pub. Contract Code, § 10721	13
Pub. Contract Code, § 20166	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

48 C.F.R. § 52.236-2(b)	12
-------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Enrolled Assem. Bill No. 815 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 26, 2009	11
Enrolled Assem. Bill No. 983 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 8, 2008	11
